� Debt to total capital ratio of 20% and cash reserves of US$131 million as of 30
September 2016

� Interim dividend increased by 7% to 16 HK cents per share (2.05 US cents per
share)

� Acquisition of AML Systems completed on 18 May 2016

Page 9

Group Overview

Operational Results

Key Financial Highlights

Strategy & Outlook

Appendix

Acquired Businesses

FY2016/17 December Quarter

Page 10

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

1. Includes 6 months’ results of Stackpole International and 4.4 months of AML Systems
2. Nonrecurring item related to severance costs of US$8.4 million
3. Net cash generated from operating activities plus net interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of fixed assets) and capitalisation of

engineering development costs
4. Total debt calculated as bank overdraft plus borrowings and convertible bonds (debt elements)
5. Enterprise value calculated as market capitalisation plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash
6. EBITDA excluding nonrecurring items and adjusted to include the last 12 month’s results of Stackpole International and AML Systems on a pro forma basis

US$ million

First half of

FY2016/17 1
First half of

FY2015/16

Sales 1,366.8   1,022.4

Gross profit 366.4   282.3

Gross margin 26.8% 27.6%

Profit attributable to shareholders 120.8   97.8

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 13.69   11.12

EBITDA (excluding nonrecurring item 2) 233.7   163.2

EBITDA margin 17.1% 16.0%

Free cash flow from operations 3 32.5   16.6

US$ million 30 Sep 2016 31 Mar 2016

Cash 130.8   193.3

Total debt 4 476.0   422.5

Net debt (total debt less cash) 345.2   229.2

Enterprise value 5 2,570.7   2,914.7

EBITDA annualised using the last 12 months results 6 417.4   369.6

Enterprise value to EBITDA 6 6.2   7.9

Credit Quality - Financial Ratios 30 Sep 2016 31 Mar 2016

Total debt to EBITDA 6
1.1   1.1

Total debt to capital (total equity + total debt) 20% 18%

Page 11

Group Overview

Operational Results

Key Financial Highlights

Strategy & Outlook

Appendix

Acquired Businesses

FY2016/17 December Quarter

Page 12

PROFITABILITY REVIEW
FY2016/17 vs. FY2015/16

1. Includes 6 months’ results of Stackpole International and 4.4 months of AML Systems

US$ million

First half of

FY2016/17
1

First half of

FY2015/16

Increase /

(decrease)

in profit

Sales 1,366.8   1,022.4   344.4

Gross profit 366.4   282.3   84.1

Gross margin % 26.8% 27.6%

Other income and gains, net 9.7   14.0   (4.3)